

SC 773/2022
STATE Vs. KASIM
FIR No. 263 /2022
PS- (Badarpur)

05.12.2023

Present : Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Kasim produced from JC.
Sh. Pardeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused.
PW/Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer and PW/Bishan are in person.

Today, the matter was listed for PE.

PW-1/Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer and PW-2/Bishan both are examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW/Govind is also present for his examination. However, he is discharged unexamined at the request of learned counsel for accused.

Issue summons to PW/Govind, PW/Nodal Officer Reliance JIO & MHC(M) with case property through IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for PE on **22.02.2024**.

Let notice be issued to the concerned IO to appear in person on the next date of hearing, for the assistance of Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

At this juncture, father of the deceased is present. He submits that he did not get any compensation from DLSA, SED/Saket Courts, Delhi so far.

Under these circumstances, **let copy of this order be sent to the Ld Secretary DLSA, SED/Saket Courts, Delhi** with a request

to provide interim compensation to the family members of the deceased as per the *Delhi Victim Compensation Scheme 2018*.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /05.12.2023